

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, *ex rel.* THE STATE ENGINEER,

Plaintiff,

AB-07-1

Claims of Navajo Nation

vs.

No. CV 75-184

Honorable James J. Wechsler

Presiding Judge

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants.

DESCRIPTIVE SUMMARY: Additional verifications of

discovery responses.

NUMBER OF PAGES: 2 +42 attachments

DATE OF MAILING: February 22, 2013

ADDITIONAL VERIFICATIONS OF DISCOVERY RESPONSES

Filed herewith are additional verifications of discovery responses. The originals are being mailed to the clerk for filing.

Respectfully submitted.

VICTOR R. MARSHALL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

By /s/ Victor R. Marshall

Victor R. Marshall
Attorneys for San Juan Agricultural Water Users
Association; Hammond Conservancy District;
Bloomfield Irrigation District; various ditches; and
various members thereof.
12509 Oakland NE
Albuquerque, NM 87122
505-332-9400 / 505-332-3793 FAX

P

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 22nd day of February, 2013, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served on the parties and claimants by attaching a copy of said document to an email sent to the following list server: wrnavajointerse@nmcourts.gov and to the filing list referred to in paragraph 8 of the court's November 19, 2012 Corrected Order.

/s/ Victor R. Marshall
Victor R. Marshall, Esq.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. THE STATE ENGINEER,

Plaintiff,

AB-07-1

Claims of Navajo Nation

vs.

No. CV 75-184 Honorable James J. Wechsler Presiding Judge

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants.

VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO) ss COUNTY OF SAN JUAN)

I, <u>CURTIS HUTCHIN</u>, being duly sworn, hereby state that I have read the Response by Community Ditch Defendants-Counterclaimants to United States' Discovery Requests served November 5, 2012 and Responses by Community Ditch Defendant-Counterclaimants to Navajo Nation's Discovery served on November 13, 2012, and that the information contained therein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

CURTIS HUTCHIN

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT was subscribed and sworn to before me this day of February, 2013, by Curtis Hudohim.

OFFICIAL SEAL
TERESA LANE
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF NEW MEXICO
My commission expires:

NOTARY PUBLIC

My commission expires:

Yayın

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. THE STATE ENGINEER,

Plaintiff,

AB-07-1

Claims of Navajo Nation

VS.

No. CV 75-184

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Honorable James J. Wechsler Presiding Judge

Defendants.

<u>VERIFICATION</u>

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
COUNTY OF SAN IIIAN) ss.

I, DONELA, OWEN, being duly sworn, hereby state that I have read the Response by Community Ditch Defendants-Counterclaimants to United States' Discovery Requests served November 5, 2012 and Responses by Community Ditch Defendant-Counterclaimants to Navajo Nation's Discovery served on November 13, 2012, and that the information contained therein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT was subscribed and sworn to before me this ___, 2013, by Danal A Owen day of February

OFFICIAL SEAL TERESA LANE NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF NEW MEXICO My commission expires: 12-

My commission expires:

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. THE STATE ENGINEER,

Plaintiff,

AB-07-1

Claims of Navajo Nation

VS.

No. CV 75-184

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Honorable James J. Wechsler Presiding Judge

Defendants.

VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
COUNTY OF SAN JUAN) ss)

I. A UDREY GLAZE BROOK, being duly sworn, hereby state that I have read the Response by Community Ditch Defendants-Counterclaimants to United States' Discovery Requests served November 5, 2012 and Responses by Community Ditch Defendant-Counterclaimants to Navajo Nation's Discovery served on November 13, 2012, and that the information contained therein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT was subscribed and sworn to before me this , 2013, by Audrey Glazebrook.

TERESA LANE My commission expires:

day of Tobruary

My commission expires:

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. THE STATE ENGINEER,

Plaintiff,

AB-07-1

Claims of Navajo Nation

vs.

No. CV 75-184

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Honorable James J. Wechsler Presiding Judge

Defendants.

VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
COUNTY OF SAN JUAN) ss.

I, JOHN T. MILES , being duly sworn, hereby state that I have read the Response by Community Ditch Defendants-Counterclaimants to United States' Discovery Requests served November 5, 2012 and Responses by Community Ditch Defendant-Counterclaimants to Navajo Nation's Discovery served on November 13, 2012, and that the information contained therein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

JOHN T. MILES

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT was subscribed and sworn to before me this day of February, 2013, by John T. Miles.

OFFICIAL SEAL
TERESA LANE
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF NEW MEXICO
My commission expires:

My commission expires:

427/14

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. THE STATE ENGINEER,

Plaintiff,

AB-07-1

Claims of Navajo Nation

vs.

No. CV 75-184

Honorable James J. Wechsler Presiding Judge

read

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

VERIFICATION

COUNTY OF SAN JUAN) ss.)
I, RALPH FENTON	, being duly sworn, hereby state that I have
the Response by Community Dito	ch Defendants-Counterclaimants to United States'

)

Discovery Requests served November 5, 2012 and Responses by Community Ditch Defendant-Counterclaimants to Navajo Nation's Discovery served on November 13, 2012, and that the information contained therein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge

and belief.

RALPH FENTON

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT was subscribed and sworn to before me this day of her was a subscribed and sworn to before me this

OFFICIAL SEAL
TERESA LANE
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF NEW MEXICO
My commission expires: 221/14

NOTARY PUBLIC

My commission expires:

Y27/14

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. THE STATE ENGINEER,

Plaintiff,

AB-07-1

Claims of Navajo Nation

VS.

No. CV 75-184 Honorable James J. Wechsler Presiding Judge

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants.

VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
COUNTY OF SAN JUAN) ss)

I, MICHAEL K. CARRUTHERS, being duly sworn, hereby state that I have read the Response by Community Ditch Defendants-Counterclaimants to United States' Discovery Requests served November 5, 2012 and Responses by Community Ditch Defendant-Counterclaimants to Navajo Nation's Discovery served on November 13, 2012, and that the information contained therein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

MICHAEL K. CARRUTHERS

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT was subscribed and sworn to before me this day of February , 2013, by Michael K Carruthers

OFFICIAL SEAL
TERESA LANE
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF NEW MEXICO
My commission expires:

NOTARY PUBLIC

My commission expires:

Yanyin

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. THE STATE ENGINEER.

Plaintiff,

AB-07-1

Claims of Navajo Nation

VS.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

No. CV 75-184 Honorable James J. Wechsler Presiding Judge

Defendants.

VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
COUNTY OF SAN JUAN) ss

I, MARIO R. ULI BARR I , being duly sworn, hereby state that I have read the Response by Community Ditch Defendants-Counterclaimants to United States' Discovery Requests served November 5, 2012 and Responses by Community Ditch Defendant-Counterclaimants to Navajo Nation's Discovery served on November 13, 2012, and that the information contained therein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

R. ULIBARRI

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT was subscribed and sworn to before me this , 2013, by Mario R. Wibarri.

OFFICIAL SEAL TERESA LANE TARY PUBLIC - STATE OF NEW MEXICO My commission expires:

My commission expires

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. THE STATE ENGINEER,

Plaintiff,

AB-07-1

Claims of Navajo Nation

VS.

No. CV 75-184 Honorable James J. Wechsler

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Presiding Judge

Defendants.

VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
COUNTY OF SAN JUAN) ss.

I, DALE, M. GONEZ, being duly sworn, hereby state that I have read the Response by Community Ditch Defendants-Counterclaimants to United States' Discovery Requests served November 5, 2012 and Responses by Community Ditch Defendant-Counterclaimants to Navajo Nation's Discovery served on November 13, 2012, and that the information contained therein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT was subscribed and sworn to before me this day of February, 2013, by Dale M. Comez.

OFFICIAL SEAL
TERESA LANE
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF NEW MEXICO
My commission expires:

My commission expires:

427/14

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. THE STATE ENGINEER,

Plaintiff,

AB-07-1 Claims of Navajo Nation

VS.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

No. CV 75-184 Honorable James J. Wechsler Presiding Judge

Defendants.

VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
COUNTY OF SAN JUAN) ss)

I, RANDY LYDIC , being duly sworn, hereby state that I have read the Response by Community Ditch Defendants-Counterclaimants to United States' Discovery Requests served November 5, 2012 and Responses by Community Ditch Defendant-Counterclaimants to Navajo Nation's Discovery served on November 13, 2012, and that the information contained therein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT was subscribed and sworn to before me this day of February, 2013, by Randy Lydic.

OFFICIAL SEAL
TERESA LANE
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF NEW MEXICO
My commissions expires:

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. THE STATE ENGINEER,

Plaintiff,

AB-07-1

Claims of Navajo Nation

VS.

No. CV 75-184 Honorable Jame

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Honorable James J. Wechsler Presiding Judge

Defendants.

VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
COUNTY OF SAN JUAN) ss

I, VICTOR A. MONTOYA, being duly sworn, hereby state that I have read the Response by Community Ditch Defendants-Counterclaimants to United States' Discovery Requests served November 5, 2012 and Responses by Community Ditch Defendant-Counterclaimants to Navajo Nation's Discovery served on November 13, 2012, and that the information contained therein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

VICTOR A. MONTOYA

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT was subscribed and sworn to before me this day of February, 2013, by Victor & Mortoya.

OFFICIAL SEAL
TERESA LANE
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF NEW MEXICO
My commission expires: 127/14

My commission expires:

Y27/14

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. THE STATE ENGINEER,

Plaintiff,

AB-07-1

Claims of Navajo Nation

vs.

No. CV 75-184

Honorable James J. Wechsler

Presiding Judge

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants.

VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

)) ss

COUNTY OF SAN JUAN

I, GEORGE WRILEY III, being duly sworn, hereby state that I have read the Response by Community Ditch Defendants-Counterclaimants to United States' Discovery Requests served November 5, 2012 and Responses by Community Ditch Defendant-Counterclaimants to Navajo Nation's Discovery served on November 13, 2012, and that the information contained therein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT was subscribed and sworn to before me this day of her way, 2013, by Googe W Rilay III.

My commission expires:

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. THE STATE ENGINEER,

Plaintiff,

AB-07-1

Claims of Navajo Nation

VS.

No. CV 75-184 Honorable James J. Wechsler Presiding Judge

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants.

VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
) ss
COUNTY OF SAN JUAN)

I, <u>CHRIS VELASQUEZ</u>, being duly sworn, hereby state that I have read the Response by Community Ditch Defendants-Counterclaimants to United States' Discovery Requests served November 5, 2012 and Responses by Community Ditch Defendant-Counterclaimants to Navajo Nation's Discovery served on November 13, 2012, and that the information contained therein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

CHRIS VELASQUEZ

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT was subscribed and sworn to before me this day of February, 2013, by Christolasquez.

OFFICIAL SEAL
TERESA LANE
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF NEW MEXICO
My commission expires: 121/14

NOTARY PUBLIC

My commission expires:

Y27/14

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. THE STATE ENGINEER,

Plaintiff,

AB-07-1

Claims of Navajo Nation

VS.

No. CV 75-184

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Honorable James J. Wechsler Presiding Judge

Defendants.

VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
COUNTY OF SAN IIIAN) ss

I, ROSALIE, SUE GIOVANINI, being duly sworn, hereby state that I have read the Response by Community Ditch Defendants-Counterclaimants to United States' Discovery Requests served November 5, 2012 and Responses by Community Ditch Defendant-Counterclaimants to Navajo Nation's Discovery served on November 13, 2012, and that the information contained therein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT was subscribed and sworn to before me this , 2013, by Kosalic Sur Coidvanini

OFFICIAL SEAL TERESA LANE NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF NEW MEXICO My commission expires: _

My commission expires:

day of _

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. THE STATE ENGINEER,

Plaintiff,

AB-07-1

Claims of Navajo Nation

vs.

and belief.

No. CV 75-184 Honorable James J. Wechsler Presiding Judge

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants.

VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)	
COUNTY OF SAN JUAN) ss.)	
I, BILL MOSS	, being duly sworn, hereby state that I have read	
the Response by Community Ditch Defendants-Counterclaimants to United States'		
Discovery Requests served November 5, 2012 and Responses by Community Ditch		
Defendant-Counterclaimants to Navajo Nation's Discovery served on November 13, 2012		

and that the information contained therein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge

BILL MOSS

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT was subscribed and sworn to before me this day of February, 2013, by 13:11 moss.

OFFICIAL SEAL
TERESA LANE
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF NEW MEXICO
My commission expires:

My commission expires:

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. THE STATE ENGINEER,

Plaintiff,

AB-07-1

Claims of Navajo Nation

vs.

No. CV 75-184 Honorable James J. Wechsler Presiding Judge

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants.

VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
COUNTY OF SAN JUAN) ss)

I, CHARLES (HARE., being duly sworn, hereby state that I have read the Response by Community Ditch Defendants-Counterclaimants to United States' Discovery Requests served November 5, 2012 and Responses by Community Ditch Defendant-Counterclaimants to Navajo Nation's Discovery served on November 13, 2012, and that the information contained therein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

___, 2013, by __

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT was subscribed and sworn to before me this

OFFICIAL SEAL
TERESA LANE
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF NEW MEXICO
My commission expires: 227/14

My commission expires:

VOTARY PUBLIC

CHARLESCHARE

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. THE STATE ENGINEER,

Plaintiff,

AB-07-1

Claims of Navajo Nation

VS.

No. CV 75-184 Honorable James J. Wechsler Presiding Judge

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants.

VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO) ss COUNTY OF SAN JUAN)

I, TONY R. MITCHELL, being duly sworn, hereby state that I have read the Response by Community Ditch Defendants-Counterclaimants to United States' Discovery Requests served November 5, 2012 and Responses by Community Ditch Defendant-Counterclaimants to Navajo Nation's Discovery served on November 13, 2012, and that the information contained therein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Jony R. MITCHELL

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT was subscribed and sworn to before me this day of rebruary, 2013, by Tony Knitchell.

OFFICIAL SEAL
TERESA LANE
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF NEW MEXICO
My commission expires: 121/14

NOTARY PUBLIC

My commission expires:

Y27/14

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. THE STATE ENGINEER,

Plaintiff,

AB-07-1

Claims of Navajo Nation

VS.

No. CV 75-184 Honorable James J. Wechsler Presiding Judge

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants.

VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
) ss
COUNTY OF SAN IUAN)

I, CAROLYN A. MITCHELL, being duly sworn, hereby state that I have read the Response by Community Ditch Defendants-Counterclaimants to United States' Discovery Requests served November 5, 2012 and Responses by Community Ditch Defendant-Counterclaimants to Navajo Nation's Discovery served on November 13, 2012, and that the information contained therein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

CAROLIN A. Mitchelf CAROLIN AIMITEHELL

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT was subscribed and sworn to before me this day of the sworn, 2013, by Caroly n A. M. Teless.

OFFICIAL SEAL
TERESA LANE
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF NEW MEXICO
My commission expires: 727 14

My commission expires:

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. THE STATE ENGINEER,

Plaintiff,

AB-07-1

Claims of Navajo Nation

VS.

No. CV 75-184 Honorable James J. Wechsler Presiding Judge

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants.

VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO))
COUNTY OF SAN JUAN) ss.)
I, HANK STARR	, being duly sworn, hereby state that I have read
the Response by Community Ditch	Defendants-Counterclaimants to United States'
Discovery Requests served Novemb	per 5, 2012 and Responses by Community Ditch
Defendant-Counterclaimants to Na	vajo Nation's Discovery served on November 13, 2012
and that the information contained	therein is true and correct to the hest of my knowledge

HANK USTARR

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT was subscribed and sworn to before me this day of FEBRUARY, 2013, by Hank Starr.

OFFICIAL SEAL
TERESA LANE
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF NEW MEXICO
My commission expires:
My commission expires:

and belief.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. THE STATE ENGINEER,

Plaintiff,

AB-07-1

Claims of Navajo Nation

vs.

No. CV 75-184 Honorable James J. Wechsler Presiding Judge

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants.

VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO) ss COUNTY OF SAN JUAN)

I, SCOTT H. LINDSAY , being duly sworn, hereby state that I have read the Response by Community Ditch Defendants-Counterclaimants to United States' Discovery Requests served November 5, 2012 and Responses by Community Ditch Defendant-Counterclaimants to Navajo Nation's Discovery served on November 13, 2012, and that the information contained therein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT was subscribed and sworn to before me this 5th day of Gibrary, 2013, by Scott H. LINDSAY.

OFFICIAL SEAL
TERESA LANE
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF NEW MEXICO
My commission expires:

My commission expires:

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. THE STATE ENGINEER,

Plaintiff.

AB-07-1

Claims of Navajo Nation

VS.

No. CV 75-184 Honorable James J. Wechsler Presiding Judge

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants.

VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO) ss. COUNTY OF SAN JUAN)

I, KELLY JACK SON, being duly sworn, hereby state that I have read the Response by Community Ditch Defendants-Counterclaimants to United States' Discovery Requests served November 5, 2012 and Responses by Community Ditch Defendant-Counterclaimants to Navajo Nation's Discovery served on November 13, 2012, and that the information contained therein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT was subscribed and sworn to before me this 54h day of January, 2013, by Kelly Jackson.

OFFICIAL SEAL
TERESA LANE
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF NEW MEXICO
My commission expires:

NOTARY PUBLIC

My commission expires:

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. THE STATE ENGINEER,

Plaintiff,

AB-07-1

Claims of Navajo Nation

VS.

No. CV 75-184

Honorable James J. Wechsler

Presiding Judge

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants.

VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
COUNTY OF SAN IIIAN) ss

I, WESLEY W. TUCKER, being duly sworn, hereby state that I have read the Response by Community Ditch Defendants-Counterclaimants to United States' Discovery Requests served November 5, 2012 and Responses by Community Ditch Defendant-Counterclaimants to Navajo Nation's Discovery served on November 13, 2012, and that the information contained therein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Wesley W. TUCKER

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT was subscribed and sworn to before me this 5th day of grandy, 2013, by WESLEY W. TUCKER.

OFFICIAL SEAL
TERESA LANE
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF NEW MEXICO
Myncommission expires:

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. THE STATE ENGINEER,

Plaintiff.

AB-07-1

Claims of Navajo Nation

VS.

No. CV 75-184 Honorable James J. Wechsler

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Presiding Judge

Defendants.

VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

COUNTY OF SAN JUAN

I, WILLIAM A. CALVERT, being duly sworn, hereby state that I have read

the Response by Community Ditch Defendants-Counterclaimants to United States'

Discovery Requests served November 5, 2012 and Responses by Community Ditch

Defendant-Counterclaimants to Navajo Nation's Discovery served on November 13, 2012,

and that the information contained therein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge

and belief.

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT was subscribed and sworn to before me this 5th day of Delu , 2013, by WILLIAM A. CALVERT.

OFFICIAL SEAL TERESA LANE
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF NEW MEXICO My commission expires: $\sqrt{27/}$

My commission expires:

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. THE STATE ENGINEER,

Plaintiff.

AB-07-1

Claims of Navajo Nation

VS.

No. CV 75-184

Honorable James J. Wechsler

Presiding Judge

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants.

VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

) ss

COUNTY OF SAN JUAN

I, PAVID RICK BRANNAN, being duly sworn, hereby state that I have read

the Response by Community Ditch Defendants-Counterclaimants to United States'

Discovery Requests served November 5, 2012 and Responses by Community Ditch

Defendant-Counterclaimants to Navajo Nation's Discovery served on November 13, 2012,

and that the information contained therein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge

and belief.

DAVID RICK BRANNAN

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT was subscribed and sworn to before me this 540 day of <u>Junuary</u>, 2013, by <u>DAVID</u> RICK BRANNAN.

OFFICIAL SEAL
TERESA LANE
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF NEW MEXICO
My commission expires: 1211

My commission expires:

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. THE STATE ENGINEER,

Plaintiff.

AB-07-1

Claims of Navajo Nation

VS.

No. CV 75-184 Honorable James J. Wechsler Presiding Judge

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants.

VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
COUNTY OF SAN JUAN) ss.

I, <u>BENJAMIN ROBERTS</u>, being duly sworn, hereby state that I have read the Response by Community Ditch Defendants-Counterclaimants to United States' Discovery Requests served November 5, 2012 and Responses by Community Ditch Defendant-Counterclaimants to Navajo Nation's Discovery served on November 13, 2012, and that the information contained therein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

BENJAMIN ROBERTS

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT was subscribed and sworn to before me this 5th day of <u>February</u>, 2013, by <u>BENTAMIN ROBERTS</u>.

OFFICIAL SEAL
TERESA LANE
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF NEW MEXICO
My commission expires: 12114

My commission expires:

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. THE STATE ENGINEER,

Plaintiff,

AB-07-1

Claims of Navajo Nation

VS.

No. CV 75-184 Honorable James J. Wechsler Presiding Judge

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants.

VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
) ss
COUNTY OF SAN JUAN)

I, RAYMOND D. ROBERTS, being duly sworn, hereby state that I have read the Response by Community Ditch Defendants-Counterclaimants to United States' Discovery Requests served November 5, 2012 and Responses by Community Ditch Defendant-Counterclaimants to Navajo Nation's Discovery served on November 13, 2012, and that the information contained therein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT was subscribed and sworn to before me this 5th day of <u>Gebruar</u> __, 2013, by <u>RAYMOND D. ROBERTS</u>.

OFFICIAL SEAL TERESA LANE

My commission expire

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. THE STATE ENGINEER,

Plaintiff.

AB-07-1

Claims of Navajo Nation

vs.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

No. CV 75-184 Honorable James J. Wechsler Presiding Judge

Defendants.

VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
COUNTY OF SAN JUAN) ss
COUNTY OF SANJUAN	1

I, JAMES M. FOWLER, being duly sworn, hereby state that I have read the Response by Community Ditch Defendants-Counterclaimants to United States' Discovery Requests served November 5, 2012 and Responses by Community Ditch Defendant-Counterclaimants to Navajo Nation's Discovery served on November 13, 2012, and that the information contained therein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT was subscribed and sworn to before me this , 2013, by JAMES M. FOWLER

OFFICIAL SEAL TERESA LANE

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF NEW MEXICO Y COMMISSION EXPIRES: My commission expires:

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. THE STATE ENGINEER,

Plaintiff,

AB-07-1

Claims of Navajo Nation

vs.

No. CV 75-184

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Honorable James J. Wechsler Presiding Judge

Defendants.

VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
) ss
COUNTY OF SAN JUAN)

I, LUIS GONZALES, being duly sworn, hereby state that I have read the Response by Community Ditch Defendants-Counterclaimants to United States' Discovery Requests served November 5, 2012 and Responses by Community Ditch Defendant-Counterclaimants to Navajo Nation's Discovery served on November 13, 2012, and that the information contained therein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

LUIS GONZALES

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT was subscribed and sworn to before me this 5th day of Junuary, 2013, by LUIS GONZALES.

OFFICIAL SEAL
TERESA LANE
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF NEW MEXICO
My commission expires:

My commission expires:

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. THE STATE ENGINEER,

Plaintiff,

AB-07-1

Claims of Navajo Nation

VS.

No. CV 75-184

Honorable James J. Wechsler

Presiding Judge

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants.

VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
COUNTY OF SAN JUAN) ss.

I, RUSSELL SMITH, being duly sworn, hereby state that I have read the Response by Community Ditch Defendants-Counterclaimants to United States' Discovery Requests served November 5, 2012 and Responses by Community Ditch Defendant-Counterclaimants to Navajo Nation's Discovery served on November 13, 2012, and that the information contained therein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

RUSSELL SMITH

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT was subscribed and sworn to before me this day of grand your and your control of the c

OFFICIAL SEAL
TERESA LANE
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF NEW MEXICO
My commission expires:

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. THE STATE ENGINEER.

Plaintiff,

AB-07-1

Claims of Navajo Nation

VS.

No. CV 75-184 Honorable James J. Wechsler Presiding Judge

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants.

VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
COUNTY OF SAN JUAN) ss

I, STEPHEN MCDADIEL, being duly sworn, hereby state that I have read the Response by Community Ditch Defendants-Counterclaimants to United States' Discovery Requests served November 5, 2012 and Responses by Community Ditch Defendant-Counterclaimants to Navajo Nation's Discovery served on November 13, 2012, and that the information contained therein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

STEPHEN MEDANIEL

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT was subscribed and sworn to before me this day of rebruary, 2013, by Stephen Daniel.

OFFICIAL SEAL
TERESA LANE
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF NEW MEXICO
My commission expires: 121/14

NO(TARY PUBI

My commission expires:

Yay 14

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. THE STATE ENGINEER,

Plaintiff,

AB-07-1

Claims of Navajo Nation

VS.

No. CV 75-184 Honorable James J. Wechsler Presiding Judge

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants.

VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
COUNTY OF SAN JUAN) ss)

I, <u>JOYCE MEDANIEL</u>, being duly sworn, hereby state that I have read the Response by Community Ditch Defendants-Counterclaimants to United States' Discovery Requests served November 5, 2012 and Responses by Community Ditch Defendant-Counterclaimants to Navajo Nation's Discovery served on November 13, 2012, and that the information contained therein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT was subscribed and sworn to before me this ay of February, 2013, by Loyee We Daniel.

OFFICIAL SEAL
TERESA LANE
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF NEW MEXICO
My commission expires:

OTARY PUBLIC

My commission expires:

_ Yan/14

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. THE STATE ENGINEER,

Plaintiff,

AB-07-1

Claims of Navajo Nation

VS.

No. CV 75-184 Honorable James J. Wechsler Presiding Judge

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants.

VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
COUNTY OF SAN IIIAN) ss.

I, ANDREA M. GREENAKER, being duly sworn, hereby state that I have read the Response by Community Ditch Defendants-Counterclaimants to United States' Discovery Requests served November 5, 2012 and Responses by Community Ditch Defendant-Counterclaimants to Navajo Nation's Discovery served on November 13, 2012, and that the information contained therein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

ANDREA M. GREEN AKER

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT was subscribed and sworn to before me this day of February, 2013, by Hudrea M. Greenaker

OFFICIAL SEAL
TERESA LANE
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF NEW MEXICO
My commission expires: 2111

NOTARY PUBLIC

My commission expires:

- Y27/14

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. THE STATE ENGINEER,

Plaintiff,

AB-07-1

Claims of Navajo Nation

VS.

No. CV 75-184 Honorable James J. Wechsler Presiding Judge

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants.

VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
COLDITY OF CAN HAAR) ss
COUNTY OF SAN JUAN)

I, Julie A. Cynova, being duly sworn, hereby state that I have read the Response by Community Ditch Defendants-Counterclaimants to United States' Discovery Requests served November 5, 2012 and Responses by Community Ditch Defendant-Counterclaimants to Navajo Nation's Discovery served on November 13, 2012, and that the information contained therein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

JULIE A. CYNOVA

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT was subscribed and sworn to before me this day of hebruary, 2013, by heli e A Cynova.

OFFICIAL SEAL
TERESA LANE
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF NEW MEXICO
Myvcomimission expires

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. THE STATE ENGINEER,

Plaintiff,

AB-07-1

Claims of Navajo Nation

VS.

No. CV 75-184 Honorable James J. Wechsler Presiding Judge

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants.

VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
COUNTY OF SAN JUAN) ss.)

I, JOE JAQUEZ JR, being duly sworn, hereby state that I have read the Response by Community Ditch Defendants-Counterclaimants to United States' Discovery Requests served November 5, 2012 and Responses by Community Ditch Defendant-Counterclaimants to Navajo Nation's Discovery served on November 13, 2012, and that the information contained therein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT was subscribed and sworn to before me this day of hebruary, 2013, by Sor Sagues.

OFFICIAL SEAL
TERESA LANE
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF NEW MEXICO
My commission expires:

My commission expires:

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. THE STATE ENGINEER.

Plaintiff,

AB-07-1

Claims of Navajo Nation

VS.

No. CV 75-184 Honorable James J. Wechsler

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Presiding Judge

Defendants.

VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
COUNTY OF SAN JUAN) ss.)

I, STEPHEN R. CLAY, being duly sworn, hereby state that I have read the Response by Community Ditch Defendants-Counterclaimants to United States' Discovery Requests served November 5, 2012 and Responses by Community Ditch Defendant-Counterclaimants to Navajo Nation's Discovery served on November 13, 2012, and that the information contained therein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT was subscribed and sworn to before me this day of February, 2013, by Stephen R Clay.

OFFICIAL SEAL
TERESA LANE
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF NEW MEXICO
My commission expires:

My commission expires:

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. THE STATE ENGINEER,

Plaintiff,

AB-07-1

Claims of Navajo Nation

vs.

No. CV 75-184 Honorable James J. Wechsler Presiding Judge

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants.

VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
COUNTY OF SAN JUAN) ss.)
I, ROY HOHMANN	, being duly sworn, hereby state that I have read
the Response by Community Ditc	ch Defendants-Counterclaimants to United States'
Discovery Requests served Novem	nber 5, 2012 and Responses by Community Ditch
Defendant-Counterclaimants to N	Javajo Nation's Discovery served on November 13, 2012
and that the information contained	d therein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge
and belief.	

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT was subscribed and sworn to before me this day of February, 2013, by howard.

OFFICIAL SEAL
TERESA LANE
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF NEW MEXICO
My commission expires:
My commission expires:

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. THE STATE ENGINEER,

Plaintiff.

AB-07-1

Claims of Navajo Nation

VS.

No. CV 75-184 Honorable James J. Wechsler

Presiding Judge

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants.

<u>VERIFICATION</u>

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
COUNTY OF SANJUAN) ss.), being duly sworn, hereby state that I have read
I, ROSA HAUSER	, being duly sworn, hereby state that I have read
the Response by Community Ditch	Defendants-Counterclaimants to United States'
Discovery Requests served Novemb	per 5, 2012 and Responses by Community Ditch
Defendant-Counterclaimants to Na	vajo Nation's Discovery served on November 13, 2012
and that the information contained	therein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge
and belief.	

Rosa di Haciser Rosa Hauser Phone 505-634-2523

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT was subscribed and sworn to before me this 5th day of Gubusay, 2013, by ROSA HAUSER.

OFFICIAL SEAL
TERESA LANE
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF NEW MEXICO
My commission expires:

NOTARY PUBLIC

My commission expires:

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. THE STATE ENGINEER,

Plaintiff,

AB-07-1

Claims of Navajo Nation

VS.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

No. CV 75-184

Honorable James J. Wechsler

Presiding Judge

Defendants.

VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO	}
COUNTY OF SAN JUAN) ss.)
I, LEONARD FOYT	, being duly sworn, hereby state that I have read
the Response by Community Ditc	h Defendants-Counterclaimants to United States'
Discovery Requests served Novem	nber 5, 2012 and Responses by Community Ditch
Defendant-Counterclaimants to N	Tavajo Nation's Discovery served on November 13, 2012
and that the information contained	d therein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge
and belief.	erana de
	I EDNARD FOUT

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT was subscribed and sworn to before me this day of February, 2013, by Leonard Foyt.

OFFICIAL SEAL
TERESA LANE
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF NEW MEXICO
My commission expires:

OTARY PUBLIC

My commission expires:

Y2714

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. THE STATE ENGINEER,

Plaintiff.

AB-07-1

Claims of Navajo Nation

VS.

No. CV 75-184 Honorable James J. Wechsler Presiding Judge

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants.

VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
COUNTY OF SAN JUAN) ss

I, <u>DOWNA WADE</u>, being duly sworn, hereby state that I have read the Response by Community Ditch Defendants-Counterclaimants to United States' Discovery Requests served November 5, 2012 and Responses by Community Ditch Defendant-Counterclaimants to Navajo Nation's Discovery served on November 13, 2012, and that the information contained therein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

DONNA WADE

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT was subscribed and sworn to before me this day of February, 2013, by Donka WADE.

OFFICIAL SEAL
TERESA LANE
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF NEW MEXICO
My commission expires:

My commission expires:

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. THE STATE ENGINEER,

Plaintiff.

AB-07-1

Claims of Navajo Nation

VS.

No. CV 75-184 Honorable James J. Wechsler Presiding Judge

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants.

VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
COUNTY OF SAN IIIAN) ss

I, RENEE CARRILLO, being duly sworn, hereby state that I have read the Response by Community Ditch Defendants-Counterclaimants to United States' Discovery Requests served November 5, 2012 and Responses by Community Ditch Defendant-Counterclaimants to Navajo Nation's Discovery served on November 13, 2012, and that the information contained therein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

RENEE CARRILLO

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT was subscribed and sworn to before me this day of <u>Schucy</u>, 2013, by <u>RENEE C ARRILLO</u>.

OFFICIAL SEAL
TERESA LANE
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF NEW MEXICO
My commission expires:

My commission expires:

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. THE STATE ENGINEER,

Plaintiff,

AB-07-1

Claims of Navajo Nation

VS.

No. CV 75-184 Honorable James J. Wechsler Presiding Judge

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants.

VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
COUNTY OF SAN JUAN) ss

I, FRANKIE CARRILLO, being duly sworn, hereby state that I have read the Response by Community Ditch Defendants-Counterclaimants to United States' Discovery Requests served November 5, 2012 and Responses by Community Ditch Defendant-Counterclaimants to Navajo Nation's Discovery served on November 13, 2012, and that the information contained therein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

FRANKIE CARRILLO

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT was subscribed and sworn to before me this 5th day of Gibicary, 2013, by FRANKIE CARRILLO...........

OFFICIAL SEAL
TERESA LANE
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF NEW MEXICO
My commission expires:

My commission expires:

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. THE STATE ENGINEER,

Plaintiff,

AB-07-1

Claims of Navajo Nation

VS.

No. CV 75-184

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Honorable James J. Wechsler Presiding Judge

Defendants.

VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
COUNTY OF SAN JUAN) ss

I, DANNY THOMP SON, being duly sworn, hereby state that I have read the Response by Community Ditch Defendants-Counterclaimants to United States' Discovery Requests served November 5, 2012 and Responses by Community Ditch Defendant-Counterclaimants to Navajo Nation's Discovery served on November 13, 2012, and that the information contained therein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT was kubscribed and sworn to before me this _____, 2013, by

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. THE STATE ENGINEER,

Plaintiff,

AB-07-1

VS.

Claims of Navajo Nation

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

No. CV 75-184 Honorable James J. Wechsler Presiding Judge

Defendants.

VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

COUNTY OF SAN JUAN

fort, being duly sworn, hereby state that I have read

the Response by Community Ditch Defendants-Counterclaimants to United States'

Discovery Requests served November 5, 2012 and Responses by Community Ditch

Defendant-Counterclaimants to Navajo Nation's Discovery served on November 13, 2012, and that the information contained therein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

__Carroll Coai

V

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT was subscribed and sworn to before me this day of February, 2013, by Carroll Crawford.

My commission expires:

Dept. 9,2015

